REV. E
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9432

Simulated Typical performance for 4-layer JEDEC board,
horizontal orientation.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Ranges Descriptions Option
AD9432BSQ –40°C to +85°C 52-Lead Thermally SQ-52
-80, -105 Enhanced Plastic
Quad Flatpack
AD9432BST –40°C to +85°C 52-Lead Plastic Quad ST-52
-80, -105 Flatpack (LQFP)
AD9432/PCB 25°C Evaluation Board
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I 100% production tested.
II 100% production tested at 25°C and sample tested at
specified temperatures.
III Sample tested only.
IV Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V Parameter is a typical value only.
VI 100% production tested at 25°C; guaranteed by design and
characterization testing for industrial temperature range.
REV. E
AD9432
–5–
PIN CONFIGURATION
52 51 50 49 48 43 42 41 4047 46 45 44
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
13
12
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
G
N
D
GND GND
O
R